tn accordance with . v
Rule 6.28 of the I_ | Q 1 4
insoivency (England &
Wates) Rules 2016 and

e atne. Notice of final account prior to dissolution
Insolvency Act 1986. |n CVI_

20
Rt M a

Companies House

TUESDAY

n Company details

Company number WEEFWSI—B—F

For further |nfurmat|on please

W

25!07.’201 7
COMPANiES HOUSE _—

Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Marlwood Plc

bold biack capitals.

[

E Liquidator’s name
Full forenamel(s) [ Stephen
Surname l Hunt
Liquidator's address
Building namefnumber | Tavistock House South
Street ] Tavistock Square
|
Post town ’ London
County/Region '
e (wlc[1[A] [s[C[c
Country
u Liquidator's name @
Full forenamels) ‘ @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname ‘ another liquidator,
E Liquidator’s address
Building name/number 1 0 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us abeut
Street 1 another liquidator,
i
Post town ‘
County/Region 1
e [ [ [ [ 1
Country r

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

0 Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release,

Final account

BF | attach a copy of the final account,

Sign and date

Liguidator's signature

Signature .

X

Signature date

2 [0

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter informaticn

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Martina Alexandrou

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Where to send

Company name

Griffins

Address

Tavistock House South

[
|
|
‘ Tavistock Square
|

Post town

London

[ County/Regian

™ wlcl1H[ felt s

Lountry

DX

Telephone 020 7554 9600
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
E/You have attached the required documents.
You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Statement

Marlwood Plc

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 30/08/2016

of Affairs To 14/07/2017
£
ASSET REALISATIONS
3,842.17 Administration VAT Refund NIL
16,940.28 Handover from Administrator NIL
Bank Interest Gross 3.70
3.70
COST OF REALISATIONS
Liguidator's Fees 3,479.15
Corporation Tax NIL
VAT 14.94
Statutory Advertising NIL
(3,494.09)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(317,621.10) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(148,083.58) T & H Design Limited NIL
(230,500.00) Si Si Select Limited NIL
NIL
{675,422.23) (3,490.39)

REPRESENTED BY

Page 1 of 1

£

From 30/08/2013
To 14/07/2017
£

3.842.17
16,940.28
175.69

20,958.14

20,759.15
35.40
14.94

148.65
(20,958.14)

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Stephen Hunt
Liquidator

20 July 2017 16:00



€. CRIFFINS

INSOLVENCY - LITIBATION - FORENSICS

Marlwood Plc
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Liquidator’s Final Account to Members and Creditors for the period
ending 8 May 2017



Contents

1. Introduction

Receipts and payments accounts

Realisation of Assets

Investigations

Statutory and Professional Compliance

Creditors’ Communication, Claims and Distributions
Liquidator's remuneration

Liquidator's expenses and disbursements

© ® N O O A W N

Quality of Service and Code of Ethics

—_—
L

Creditors' rights
11. Conclusion

Appendices
A. Statutory and Office Holder Information

B. Receipts and Payments Account for the period 30 August 2016 to 8 May 2017,
together with a cumulative account for the entire period of the liquidation and a
comparison with the amounts recorded in the Administrators’ final report.

C. Griffins’ Time Analysis for the period 30 August 2016 to 8 May 2017, together
with a cumulative account for the entire period of the appointment, and Griffins'’
policy on charge out rates and disbursements, in accordance with the Statement
of Insolvency Practice 9

Grant Thornton UK LLP’s time analysis for the period of the appointment
together with details of charge out rates, provided in accordance with Statement

of Insolvency Practice 9

D. Statutory and Creditor Compliance Tasks



E. Notice under Rule 6.28 of the Insclvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 that
the company's affairs are fully wound up

F. Creditors’ rights — Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England & Wales)
Rules 2016



1 Introduction

The company Marlwood Pl¢, a holding company, was placed into administration on
27 January 2012 and Costas Morfakis (“Mr Morfakis™) of Bond Partners LLP was
appointed Administrator. Following the demise of Bond Partners, Mr Morfakis
relocated to Axiom Recovery LLP; Mr Morfakis’ relocation did not affect his
appointment as Administrator.

Following a High Court order dated 8 March 2013 Mr Morfakis was removed as
Administrator and Kevin Hellard (“Mr Hellard™) of Grant Thornton UK LLP and | were
appointed Joint Administrators in his place.

The administration was due to expire on 27 March 2013; however, as per the block
transfer order dated 8 March 2013 the administration was extended by six months
from the date of the order.

On 30 August 2013 the company entered liquidation and Mr Hellard and | were
appointed Joint Liquidators.

Mr Hellard gave his permission to be removed as Joint Liquidator by an order of the
High Court dated 27 November 2013.

This account provides a final update on the progress in the liquidation and should be
read in conjunction with the previous annual reports. | confirm that the affairs of the
company are fully wound up, and attached at Appendix E is a notice to this effect
under Rule 6.28 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“IR 2016").

Additional information in respect of the company and office holders is attached at
Appendix A.

This report provides creditors with the following:

s The work undertaken;

« An explanation of anticipated future work that remains to be done and why
it is required; and

¢ An explanation of my statutory and professional compliance duties as
Liquidator

2 Receipts and payments account

An account of the receipts and payments for the period 30 August 2016 to 8 May
2017, together with a cumulative account for the entire period of the liquidation and a
comparison with the amounts recorded in the Administrators’ final repoit.

The receipts and payments account reflects actual payments made to date rather
than accrued unpaid expenses.

My specific bond has been paid by Griffins and is not shown on the receipts and
payments account.

As there are sufficient funds, these expenses will be charged to the estate.



3 Realisation of Assets

3.1 Funds transferred from the administration
The funds transferred from the administration account total £16,940.28.

The majority of these funds were received from the outstanding disputed debt due
from Avon Cosmetics Limited for which a full and final settlement was reached in the
administration.

3.2 Other realisations
A VAT refund of £3,842.17 has been received.

3.3 Bank Interest Net

Interest in respect of funds held in the liquidation account of £175.69 has been
received during the period of the liquidation.

4 Investigations

4.1 |Initial Investigations

As Liquidator, | undertook investigations into the company's affairs which included a
review of the financial information available and obtaining further information from
third parties.

During this review | undertook the following preliminary enquiries:

o Invited creditors to bring to my attention any particular matters which they
considered requires investigation

« Made enquiries of accountants, solicitors and other professionals who acted
for the company

e Compared the statement of affairs with the last management accounts in
order to ascertain whether all significant fixed and current assets could be
identified and material movements in fixed and current assets could bhe
properly explained

« Conducted a review of the books and records for the six-month period prior to
the liquidation in order to identify any unusual or exceptional transactions

In conducting this exercise | had regard to the size of the business, the level of
assets available to fund any identified further investigations or actions, and the
materiality of any matters that have arisen.

The purpose of my appointment was to also investigate conduct of Mr Morfakis and
in particular to establish whether he was in breach of, or had neglected his statutory
duties.



As previously reported, | submitted a claim against Mr Morfakis' insolvency bonds
and | have agreed settlements in relation to a number of claims but not in relation to
this estate.

| have not identified any further issues which might lead to recoveries for the
liguidation estate. My investigations into the affairs of the company and Mr Morfakis’
conduct are now complete.

5 Statutory and Professional Compliance

| have met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations. This work
did not provide a direct financial benefit to creditors, but they did assist in the efficient
and compliant progression of the liquidation. This ensured that my staff and | carried
out our work to high professional standards.

In order that creditors can have an informed understanding of these matters, they
are listed at Appendix D.

6 Creditors’ Communication, Claims and Distributions

| was required, as Liquidator, to undertake certain tasks in relation to creditors’
claims. This work did not provide a direct financial benefit to the liquidation estate but
was essential to the administration of the case.

In order that creditors can have an informed understanding of these matters, they
are also listed at Appendix D.

The current position as regards creditors’ claims and dividends are detailed below.

6.1 Secured Creditors

An examination of the company's mortgage register held by the Registrar of
Companies shows that the company has no outstanding charges over its assets.

6.2 Preferential Creditors

No preferential claims have been received in the liquidation and none were
expected.

6.3 Unsecured Creditors

The Administrators’ report showed unsecured creditors with a total value of
£696,204.68. | have received claims totalling £1,495,226.88.

Under Rule 14.36 and 14.37(b) IR 20186, | give notice that the funds realised have or
are being distributed or have been used for defraying the expenses of the liquidation
and no further distribution will be made.



7 Liquidator’s remuneration

As of 6 April 2015, Griffins introduced a new time recording analysis, which provides
a more comprehensive breakdown of time my staff and | have recorded in the
administration of this case. This has resulted in additional time recording categories
being utilised. Should you require any further clarification, please contact me.

Appendix C details my total time costs for dealing with this case. It also provides
details of the activity costs to date incurred by me and my staff, by grade, together
with details of the hourly charge out rates.

in the pericd 30 August 2016 to 8 May 2017, my staff and | have recorded time costs
of £1,730.37.

In the period of my appointment, my staff and | have recorded time costs of
£31,279.95.

Appendix C also provides Mr Hellard’s total time costs, details of the activity costs
incurred by his staff, together with the hourly charge out rates for the period of his
appointment as Joint Liquidator totalling £528.05.

Fee Resolution

At the meeting of creditors held on 21 November 2014, it was approved that the
Liquidator be remunerated on the basis of time properly spent by the Liquidator and
his staff in dealing with the liquidation. | have drawn fees totalling £20,684.43 for
acting as Liquidator.

The balance of funds will be utilised to pay my final fees and expenses. All
outstanding time costs after paying my final fees will be written off.

Further information regarding remuneration can be found in “A Creditors’ Guide to
Liquidator's Fees”, which is available for download at the following address:
http://www.griffins.net/technical/. A hard copy can be provided upon request.

In addition, creditors can find more information on the insoivency process at
hitp://'www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/.

8 Liquidator's expenses and disbursements

Expenses' are amounts properly payable by the office holder from the estate. These
may include, but are not limited to, legal and agents’ fees.

'Disbursements’ are expenses met by the office holder and reimbursed to the office
holder in connection with an insolvency appointment and will fall into two categories,
category 1 and category 2. These are further explained at Appendix C.

The table on the next page provides details of the Categery 1 disbursements
incurred and paid during the period of the liguidation.



Payee name Nature of expense incurred Amount incurred and
paid
£
TMP (UK) Ltd Statutory Advertising 80.65
Courts Advertising Statutory Advertising 68.00
HM Revenue & Customs Corporation tax 35.40
TOTAL 184.05

In accordance with our current policy, no category 2 disbursements have been
drawn since my appointment.

9 AQuality of Service and Code of Ethics
My staff and | endeavour to provide the best possible standards at all times.

I am bound by the Insoivency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work
relating to insclvency appointments and details of this can be found at
http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-
of-ethics-d.

If you would like to make any comments, suggestions, raise a query or make a
complaint about the service you have received, please contact my team manager,
lan Tilbury in the first instance at ian.tilbury@agriffins.net | will provide a response
within 21 working days.

10 Creditors’ rights

Creditors are advised that Rule 18.9 IR 2016 provides the right to make a request to
the Liguidator further information about remuneration or expenses appearing in this
report.

Rule 18.34 IR 2016 provides creditors with a right to challenge the Liguidator's
remuneration and expenses.

Extracts of these Rules are attached at Appendix F, for your information.




11 Conclusion

This final account will conclude my administration of the liquidation. The notice
accompanying this account explains when | will vacate office and obtain my release
as Liquidator.

The Registrar of Companies will dissolve the company in three months after the filing
of the ﬁ_n?l account.

T
i/

Stephen Hunt
Liquidator

pate: - ¢ D17

o



Marlwood Plc {In Liquidation)

Appendix A
Statutory and Office Holder Information

Statutory and Office Holder Information



Marlwood Plc (In Liquidation)

Appendix A

Statutory and Office Holder information

Company information

Company name:
Company number:
Trading name:
Nature of business:

Trading address:

Registered office:

Former registered office:

Liquidator’'s details
Name:

IP number:

Name of firm:

Firm's address:

Date of Appointment:

Former Joint Liquidator’s details

Name:

IP number:

Name of firm;

Firm's address:

Date of Appointment:

Date ceased to act:

Mariwood Plc
06676987

As Above
Holding company

Beechfield House, Winterton Way, Lyme
Green, Macclesfield, Cheshire, SK11 OLP

Griffins, Tavistock House South, Tavistock
Square, London, WC1H 9L.G

Suite 2, 1st Floor, Turnpike Gate House,
Birmingham Road, Alcester, B49 5JG

Stephen Hunt
9183
Griffins

Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square,
London, WC1H 9LG

30 August 2013

Kevin John Hellard

8833

Grant Thornton UK LLP

30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU
30 August 2013

27 November 2013



Marlwood Plc (In Liquidation)

Appendix B
Receipts and Payments Account for the period 30 August 2016 to 8 May 2017

Liquidator's Receipts and Payments Account for the period 30 August 2016 to 8 May
2017, together a cumulative account for the entire period of the liquidation and a
comparison with the amounts recorded in the Administrators’ final report



L

Mariwood Plc (In Liquidation)

Receipts and Payments Account for the period 30 August 2016 to 8 May 2017

Statement
of Affairs
£

3,842.17
16,940.28

(317,621.10)
(148,083.58)
(230,500.00)

(675,422.23)

i
-
o

ASSET REALISATIONS
Administration VAT Refund

Handover from Administrator
Bank Interest Gross

COST OF REALISATIONS
Liguidator's Fees
Corporation Tax
Statutory Advertising

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors
T & H Design Limited
Si 5i Select Limited

REPRESENTED BY
Bank of Scotland Current Afc
Trade Creditors
Vat Control Account

Appendix B
From 30/08/2016 From 30/08/2013
To 08/05/2017 To 08/05/2017
£ £
NIL 3.842.17
NIL 16,940.28
370 175.69
370 20.958.14
3.404 .43 20,684.43
NIL 35.40
- NIL 148.65
(3.404.43) (20.868.48)
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
o NC NI
NIL NIL
' (3,400.73) ' 89.66
0.26
(591.48)
680.88
" 89.66

Stephen Hunt
Liquidator

03 May 2077 12:32



Marlwood Plc (In Liquidation) Time Analysis Reports

Appendix C

Griffins’ Time Analysis for the period 30 August 2016 to 8 May 2017, together with a
cumulative account for the entire period of the appointment, and Griffins' policy on
charge out rates and disbursements, in accordance with the Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9; and

Grant Thornton UK LLP's time analysis for the entire period of the appointment
together with details of charge out rates, provided in accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9



2T¥) £10Z ARy 80

¥L-L0G1 Uoisiap,

| 10 L @by

g c-N174 PAL]D S204 (IOL
68561 I508L'L £8'g e oL 0 90 [\1-30] SINOH el
9695 8L'v6 LL'D 000 1] 00670 oo Lo vogehngeg el
96'¥95 SL'v6 40 000 000 000 000 210 UTIEIETCH - LS04-117
00'ast 0os TE0 £L0 00’0 o%0 00'c ooo SI03IpaN]
00°051 0005 L0 ££0 000 000 00’0 000 HOM PRIREY JOUPEID HOLIIYEN
stost 179851 e £8's (3 10 e £E°0 Bujuue) g g vonensumupy
ac'val oeeLe's 8G9 j:r 4 el FARY gs’o tE0 saNNQ LN MOV -
60E1d LEZiE §2°1 85'L 000 000 FAN 000 Aolsninsu ue B NSO
{3) aley yeig poddng S|RUOISE)014
B Apno)) abelaay (I} 1s0n sy SINOY [B}OL S101e) S|Py 2 SJUB)SISSY J0IUSS HYI0 sabeuey aBuped
LS0d -epad 1o
£102/50/80 '0L 910Z/G0IGE ICIS
Old POOMIBIY - LUM T YIN
- = S
Alewwing 3509 B dwiL 6dIS pallelaq - Anuz il
9 Xipuaddy spoday sisAjeuy awi] (uonepinbiq uj) 21d poomjtey



8Z%1 L1102 ABN 80

PL-L0-gl Udsiap

EPyee0e PBWIL|D 3+ JEI0 |
1E'29Z SHELTIE STELL 19E6 "y 802} 86°€ 05l ELCIEIB L]
SL'E6Z £8'561 190 05’8 00'd FAN: 00e coo SIIESY JO SUOlEsIruy
g8'6vE £E'RS FANG] G600 aca FANY] o000 000 (RS RN
00gde 0521 05’0 050 0G0 a0 000 o000 Aladolg  ALHTUOUd
BE¥YG ovrsEz E ] 00D 000 noa il Wwo uenebn 2 i)
96°¥3G ot'GeEe Zro oo'e 000 000 000 UOREBHI UOUIE-1S0d © LSO~ LI
So'Lee Z0°595'2 26'92 ST'61 L1 ] F4 ¥ §Z0 00°p suoflzBisaau|
00'see LVBLE €80 000 000 £8°0 000 o200 vonebisaaul Yaad edls
[elegeing £6'56€" L'y 000 000 iy 000 [EsqV] Kauow jo Aanoaay 1o Bunol - ey pued ~ LGRON
riliz 19 9¥9 €L gZ'e 000 |0°C 000 000 suoneBisaAuy R LINI-AN
it'ehE ZE 6L a0’y 00'e 000 £9°0 SZ0 00’0 suopebnsesy] JaUpnd * FILLMA AN
66'60E EE'EOL EED £E°0 000 000 cog o0 uonebisaau; weD ke UOG L ONOI-ARLE
26'652 OL'ZP6'E FARY LYEL 000 051 oo 000 uonebissall - ARI
a9z Lt 8U'LL [} 94 3 000 §0°0 0o'e ooe SIOHp&I]
06"102 ZBL8F Zre Pow4 o0 800 000 000 HIoAA DRNBEY 1ounay  gOLIGIHD
05" Lz STIELL Ly FAN 000 c0'0 000 0o HOM PRIEIRY @1pa) g
05282 L12996'C 050t 0501 000 ¢o'0 200 000 uoday sspibnld . IHOATFHOU
HEST 9Z'86%'81 JI% 74 7695 Fi%s 2 4] £E'E BOL Buiiueyy g uonensiupuny
Ly 00E €6 £G4 Fa%:1} €88 000 848 £e0 G20 GRFARY BTED SAMIIA L
66°65T EE 804 e Zr0 000 €00 00'G oo SUHEH IBA  LYA
LLLLE EEEGL S0 850 000 oo 800 800 *2] XVL
50681 BLIY0S 8091 sLal 00'E pAN [A%4 gL0 SANA ARG AMOLNLVLS
vl'692 Gzge’L Sty Sty og'o 060 0go o000 Aones vl
jofasiot4 £8°0LL 190 190 00’0 con 00’0 ooo puog syoads GNODO IS
$6'G52 [ FAaraa seie 850 £€°0 o] oo I UGHEASIWPY . WY
85z 60°209 £e'e €L 000 oo 00g Go'o AEIG 2510 . AMYIC]
80'€le 16 ¢LE 5271 8eL oo co'c L0 000 Azuaapcti ue Buisory oot
9260 0SThP £E L L) 000 L0 0oa [l s LOEINEAbSIQ Yacr
86 P51 99'LS €E0 80'0 520 co'o 000 a0'o SUOAZLM Sy y
02'68C G2'866 PN 0g'e £E0 G600 €E'D 0o SuanaUny Bun
(3) 21y Heys poddng SlEU0ISSay0Id
Ajnoy abersay {31507 3wy} SINGH [P10], SOMRLSIHWPY ¢ SJURISISSY 10p8g 1810 Jafeuen Jauued HOIRILINS WG {0 LOHLLISSE| D

9 Xipuaddy

Alewiwung 1s09 @ awWl] 6dIS palielaq - AU sl

spoday sisAjeuy swi]

150d Bpos 1nig
L1L0Z/G0/80 0L £L02/80/0E (WOi]
DUd poCMUBY - ZON1HVIN

(uonepinbi uj) 21d poosmliel



GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEOUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS
PARTNERS AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2016
In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 “Payments to insolvency office

holders and their associates” the following hourly charge-out rates will be applied when
fixing the office holders remuneration:

Grade of staff Hourly Rate
Partners £400 - £565
Senior Managers £420 - £450
Managers £325 -£410
Investigators £245 - £390
Administrators £150 - £325
Cashiering £100 - £275
Support & Other Specialists £ 70-£200

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October.

It is not our policy to charge for support staff (secretarial, filing, reception) unless such staff
are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an
Administrator may be applied.

Time is charged in minimum units of 5 minutes for all staff.

DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm.
Best practice guidance’ requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of
how those charges are made up and the basis on which they are arrived at.

DEFINITIONS
Practice guidance’ classifies expenses into two broad categories:

o Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that is directly
related to a particular insolvency case, where the cost of the expense incurred is
referable against an independent external suppliers’ invoice or published tariff of
charges, mileage is charged at the appropriate H M Revenue & Customs rate.

. Category 2 expenses: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment
in question but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include
shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to an appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis.

CHARGING POLICY

o Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — all such items are re-charged to the
case as they are incurred.

o Category 2 expenses (approval required) — resolutions to be sought from creditors if
this category of expense arises.

1 - Statement of Insolvancy Practice 3 (England and Wales)




GRIFFINS HISTORIC CHARGEOUT RATES SINCE 1 OCTOBER 2010

STAFF GRADE 1 October 2010 | 1 October 2011 | 1 October 2012
£ £ £
| Partners 495 495-545 495-545
Managers 300-350 200-395 300-395
Senior Investigators 300-350 325-380 325-380
Administrators/Investigators 180-280 200-300 200-300
Junior Administrators/Junior
Investigators 140-190 145-180 145-250
Support Staff 70-170 70-180 70-180
STAFF GRADE 1 October 2013 1 May 2014
£ £
Partners 495-565 450-565
Managers 300-400 300-450
Senior Investigators 325-385 325-425
Administrators/Investigators 200-310 200-360
Junior Administrators/Junior
Investigators 150-250 150-250
Support Staff 70-220 70-220
STAFF GRADE 1 October 2014
£
Partners 450-565
Managers 325-450
Investigators 285-380
Administrators 150-310
Support/Cashier Managers 220-275
| Support/Cashier Staff 70-180
STAFFGRADE | 1October 2015
£
Partners 450-565
Senior Manager 400-450
Managers 325-390
Investigators 280-390
Administrators 150-325
Cashiering 100-275
Support 70-200

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October, However, following the appointment of a new
partner on the 1 May 2014 a rate review took place.

It is not our policy to charge for support stafi (secretarial, filing, reception} uniess such staff are
working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for an Administrater
may be applied. Time is charged in minimum units of 5 minutes for ali staff.



M.K.&.X soars
]

!

20T s
LosEe ot
| avey

BUIVIPR LU

9 Xipuaddy

Bl Tyorr ST TP ooy 3

©inl

Bt
fRcy,
FORA Y o - s

ars padetiy paL]
Prudt Imt
G TP T
Cenntam e rarw
1@ EoIL T

Rt

SRy g oo ey

SLCT 29 i oFLLT e roeny R
.
H .
i
: !
B < ” |
: |
i
et i 7w -2 sz
H
4 LR . ~ ERY r did m,
i i
MDY : FANOIND palieniryy
Frocbies o1 % [ TN AT T S DR

AR LREY = FER e TR e
TLITIETIT Ty DEuat ornes vl

IAREET

SISATYNY 1500 3T 6 ATS - ERUCOLCTH - INaIsiipudy il - g poosanrs

yodoy sisAjeuy aull] s,d11 MN UoIuIoY] Juri

(uopepinbi uj} o poomLE:-



Marlwood Plc (In Liquidation)

¥. Grant Thornton
Statutory and Creditor Compliance 1 '

EXPLANATION OF GRANT THORNTON UK LLP CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENT
RECOVERY POLICIES

INTRODUCTION

The following information is provided in connection with the liquidator's remuneration and
disbursements in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (“SIP") 9.

TIME COSTS

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropriate to their grade. The hourly charge-
out rates are updated annually on 1 July. Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made available
to creditors or committees at the time of fixing the basis of our fees. Support staff (ie secretaries,
cashiers and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the time they work on it.

Detailed rates in use per year.

From 1 July 2014 and
From 1 July From 1 July still in use as at 1 July
Staff Grade 2012 2013 2015
£ £ £
Partners 465 - 580 480 - 600 495 -615
Directors 440 - 480 455 - 500 470 - 515
Managers and Associate Directors 270 - 440 280 - 455 290 - 470
Executives 220 - 285 230 -295 240 - 305
Administrators 150 - 210 1565 - 220 160 - 230
Assistants and Support Staff 140 - 165 145-170 150 - 175
From 1 July From 1 July From 1 July o
Staff Grade 2009 2010 2011
£ £ £
Partners 410 - 510 425 - 535 445 - 560
Directors - ' 385-420 405 - 440 425 - 460
Managers and Associate Directors 235-385 245 - 405 260 - 425
Executives 195 - 250 200 - 260 210 - 275
Administrators 135 - 190 140 - 195 145 - 205
Assistants and Support Staff 125-150 130 - 155 135 - 160

DISBURSEMENTS

Category 1 disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specifically identified as relating to
the administration of the case, will be charged to the estate as a cost, with no uplift. These include
but are not limited to such items as case advertising, storage, bonding and other insurance
premiums and properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case.
Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost. Mileage is charged at standard rates which comply
with HM Revenue and Customs limits, or AA recommended rates.

Category 2 or indirect Disbursements as defined by SIP 9 are not charged to the case.




Marlwood Plc (In Liquidation) Appendix D

Statutory and Creditor Compliance Tasks
Post-Appointment Statutory and Professional Compliance

I have undertaken the following tasks, during the period of the liquidation:

+« On appointment, dealt with case setup on our insolvency database, maintained and
separately recorded all financial records on the case, including creditors and
employees details; and

« Notified creditors of my appointment; and

» Obtained a Specific Penalty bond for a sum equal to the company's assets subject to
the statutory provisions. This bond covered any losses to the estate for any possible
fraud or dishonesty of the Liquidator whether acting alone or in collusion with one or
more persons and/or the fraud and dishonesty of any person committed with the
connivance of the Liquidator, as required by Section 390 of the Insolvency Act 1986;

* Provided creditors with an opportunity to establish a Liquidation Committee;

« Undertook one month case review to ensure that all initial statutory matters were
completed, asset realisation and initial investigations had commenced; and

¢ Obtained the company's books and records; and

» Established whether the company had an occupational pension scheme and complied
with Section 120 Pensions Act 2004 and submitted a S120 Notice to the Pension
Protection Fund, The Pension Regulator and to the Trustees of the Pension Fund; and

¢ Prepared money laundering reports; and

Submitted a report on the conduct of the directors to the Department for Business
Innovation & Skills.

Annual Statutory and Professional Compliance

In addition to the above tasks that were carried out, each year | undertook the following
statutory tasks:

e Preparation and issuing of annual progress reports to members and creditors and
submission of the same to the Registrar of Companies; and

¢ Undertook bi-annual case reviews and ensured that the case was progressed
efficiently and in a timely manner; undertook statutory duties; considered any ethical,
money laundering and Bribery Act 2010 issues pertaining to the case and ensured that
any identified matters were addressed; and

o  Submitted VAT returns to HM Revenue and Customs, to ensure that any VAT refunds
or payments are received or paid; and

o Submitted annual Corporation Tax returns to HM Revenue and Customs; and
« Maintained the case cash book, by undertaking quarterly reconciliations.



Marlwood Plc (In Liquidation) Appendix D

Statutory and Creditor Compliance Tasks
Closing Statutory and Professional Compliance

After concluding all case related matters, | have, or will be, undertaking the following tasks:

 Prepared and issued letters to HM Revenue and Customs requesting clearances in
respect of VAT, PAYE/NIC and Corporation Tax, in order to conclude the
administraticn of the liquidation; and

+ The allocation of funds, payments and bank reconciliations; and
e Prepared and issued the Final Account to members and creditors; and

« |f the creditors so resolve, obtain my release from the Secretary of State; and

» Retain and store the liquidation records for a minimum of 6 years after the vacation of
office.

Tasks in relation to creditors' claims

e Ensured that all creditors’ claims are listed with the correct addresses and references
and that the amount claimed correlates to the Statement of Affairs; and

e Entered proof of debt forms/claims as and when they were received; and
¢ Dealt with enquires from creditors; and

+ Reviewed the level of funds available and ensured that all costs and expenses have
been paid in accordance with the rules of priority; and

+ Assigned the right to dividend, where notice is given to the office holder by a person
entitled to a dividend that he wishes the dividend to be paid to another person.



Marlwood Plc (In Liguidation) Appendix E

Notice

Notice under Rule 6.28 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 that the
company's affairs are fully wound up



Marlwood Plc (In Liquidation) Appendix E

Notice that the Company’s Affairs are fully Wound Up
Company Name: Marlwood Plc {In Liquidation) (“the company”)

Company Number; 06676987

This Notice is given under Rule 6.28 of the Insolvency {England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the
Rules”). It is delivered by the Liquidator of the company, Stephen Hunt, of Griffins, Tavistock
House South, Tavistock Square, London, WC1H 9LG (telephone number: 0207 554 9600), who
was appointed Liquidator pursuant to the provisions of Paragraph 83(1) of Schedule B1 to the
insolvency Act 1986.

The Liquidator gives notice that the company's affairs are fully wound up.

Creditors have the right:

(i) torequest information from the Liquidator under Rule 18.9 of the Rules;
(i) to challenge the Liguidator's remuneration and expenses under Rule 18.34 of the Rules;
and
{ii) to object to the release of the Liquidator by giving notice in writing below before the end of
the prescribed period to:

Stephen Hunt

9183

Griffins

Tavistock House South, Tavistock Square,
London, WC1H 9L.G

The prescribed period ends at the later of: (i} eight weeks after delivery of this notice, or {ii) if any
request for information under Rule 18.9 of the Rules or any application to court under that Rule or
Rule 18.34 of the Rules is made, when that request or application is finally determined.

The Liquidater{s) will vacate office under Section 171 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act™) on
delivering to the Registrar of Companies the final account and notice saying whether any creditor
has cbjected to release.

The Liguidator will be released under Section 173 of the Act at the same time as vacating office
unless any of the company’s creditors cbjected to release.

Relevant extracts e Rules referred to above are provided at Appendix F,

Signed:

St\sghggblf nt

Liquidator

Dated: 5’0(’@3/?'



Marlwood Plc (In Liquidation) Appendix F

Creditors’ rights

Creditors' rights — Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England & Wales)
Rules 2016



Marlwood Plc (In Liquidation) Appendix F

Creditors’ rights — Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency {England & Wales) Rules 2016

18.9 Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration,
winding up and bankruptcy

The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set
out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)b), (c) or (d) or a final report under rule 18.14—

(a) a secured creditor;

(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question);

{c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of
the total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general
meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the
permission of the court.

(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons
must be made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report
by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one
member or creditor.

(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the
person or persons who requested the information by—

(a) providing all of the information requested;
{b) providing some of the information requested; or
(c) declining to provide the information requested.

(4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline to provide the information if—

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence
against any person; or

(d) the office-holder is subject to an cobligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.

(5} An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the
reasons for so doing.

(6) A crediter, and a member of the company in a members' voluntary winding up, who
need not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requezted:;



Mariwood Plc {In Liquidation) Appendix F

Creditors’ rights — Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016
or

{b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

(7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).



Marlwood Plc (In Liquidation) Appendix F

Creditors’ rights — Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

18.34 Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on
grounds that remuneration or expenses are excessive

{1} This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy
made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2} on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances
excessive;

(b} the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18,
18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances
excessive,

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in
rule 18.36 or 18.37 as applicable—

(a) a secured creditor,
(b) an unsecured creditor with either—

(i the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including that creditor), or

(i) the permission of the court, or
(c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—

(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all
the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(i) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account
under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the
expenses in question (“the relevant report™).



